For the term of this agreement, the pay plan for classifications shall be in accordance with 
Schedule “A”, which forms part of this agreement. 

11.02 Pay Progression 

Employees shall move to the rates of pay specified in Schedule “A” on the effective dates and 
move to the next level in the rates of pay based on completion of four thousand one hundred 
and sixty (4160) hours of work or paid leave. The computation of hours in this section shall not 
include overtime. 

11.03 New Positions 

When a new classification is to be established in Schedule “A” or the duties of an existing 
classification are substantially changed, the parties to this Agreement shall consult on the salary

[...]

procedures or routine dental appointments, provided forty-eight (48) hours’ notice is 
given by the employee. This will be waived by the Employer if an emergency exists. 

16.02 Accumulation 

(a) Employees shall accumulate sick leave credits at the rate of eight (8) hours for each one 
hundred and thirty-eight (138) paid hours.  

(b) Notwithstanding Article 16.02(a) employees will be entitled to use five (5) days per year 
for care of a family member, personal need, and or doctors’ appointments. The use of 
these days will be deducted from the maximum accumulation as outlined in Article

[...]

19.01 Employees shall be entitled to vacation with pay during each fiscal year on the following basis: 

(a) Employees with less than five (5) years of continuous employment shall earn vacation 
entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for each two hundred and eight (208) paid 
hours. 

(b) Employees who have completed five (5) years of continuous employment shall earn 
vacation entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for each one hundred and thirty-eight 
(138) paid hours.  

(c) Employees who have completed ten (10) years of continuous employment shall earn 
vacation entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for each one hundred and four (104) 
paid hours.  

(d) Employees who have completed fifteen (15) years of continuous employment shall earn 
vacation entitlement at the rate of eight (8) hours for each eighty-three point two (83.2) 
paid hours. 

(e) Employees who have completed twenty (20) years of continuous employment shall earn

[...]

21.02 A copy of the performance review will be given to the employee and the employee shall sign 

one copy to acknowledge receipt, which will be retained in the employee’s confidential 
personnel file. 

21.03 All new employees will have a probationary period of one thousand and forty (1040) hours 

worked in the classification. 

21.04 All new employees hired are probationary until the employee successfully completes the 
probationary period. In order to advance from probationary status a satisfactory performance 
review must be completed. The Employer will confirm in writing within seven (7) days of 
completion of the initial one thousand and forty (1040) hour probationary period that either: 

(a) the employee has successfully completed the probationary period; or 

(b) the employee’s probationary period is extended an additional five hundred and twenty 
(520) hours; or 

(c) the probationary employment of the employee is terminated.